

No. 20-126

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANDALUSIAN GLOBAL DESIGNATED
ACTIVITY COMPANY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT BOARD
FOR PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN K. CUNNINGHAM
GLENN M. KURTZ
WHITE & CASE LLP
1221 Avenue of the
Americas
New York, NY 10036

JASON N. ZAKIA
WHITE & CASE LLP
200 S. Biscayne Blvd.
Suite 4900
Miami, FL 33131

HELGI C. WALKER
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. MCGILL
KELLAM M. CONOVER
JEREMY M. CHRISTIANSEN
ANDREW D. FERGUSON
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
HWalker@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. THE FIRST CIRCUIT DECIDED A FEDERAL QUESTION AND DID SO IN CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT'S TEACHINGS ABOUT THE SCOPE OF FEDERAL BANKRUPTCY LAWS.....	3
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISIONS OF FOUR OTHER CIRCUITS.	7
III. THE DECISION BELOW HAS SIGNIFICANT CONSEQUENCES BEYOND THIS CASE.....	9
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE FOR DECIDING THE QUESTION PRESENTED.	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Cases**

<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979).....	3
<i>Cadle Co. v. Schlichtmann</i> , 267 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Carrasquillo v. Aponte Roque</i> , 682 F. Supp. 137 (D.P.R. 1988)	4
<i>In re Cross Baking Co.</i> , 818 F.2d 1027 (1st Cir. 1987)	5, 7
<i>Freightliner Mkt. Dev. Corp. v.</i> <i>Silver Wheel Freightlines, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 362 (9th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>In re Fullop</i> , 6 F.3d 422 (7th Cir. 1993).....	8, 9
<i>In re HRC Joint Venture</i> , 175 B.R. 948 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1994).....	5
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	3
<i>In re Miranda Soto</i> , 667 F.2d 235 (1st Cir. 1981)	3, 7
<i>Redondo-Borges v. HUD</i> , 421 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	4

<i>Segal v. Rochelle</i> , 382 U.S. 375 (1966).....	6
<i>In re Skagit Pac. Corp.</i> , 316 B.R. 330 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>In re Sunberg</i> , 729 F.2d 561 (8th Cir. 1984).....	8, 9
<i>In re Tex. Tri-Collar, Inc.</i> , 29 B.R. 724 (Bankr. W.D. La. 1983).....	6
<i>In re Tracy Broad. Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 1051 (10th Cir. 2012).....	4, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Craft</i> , 535 U.S. 274 (2002).....	3
<i>United Va. Bank v. Slab Fork Coal Co.</i> , 784 F.2d 1188 (4th Cir. 1986).....	4, 7, 8
Federal Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 552	1
11 U.S.C. § 902	10
11 U.S.C. § 928	10
48 U.S.C. § 2161	11

Other Authorities

Elec. Mun. Mkt. Access,
*Employees Retirement Sys Govt
Comwlth Puerto Rico (PR): Trade
Activity*, Mun. Sec. Rulemaking Bd.,
<https://tinyurl.com/yxt3ex5l>..... 10

S. Rep. No. 100-506 (1988)..... 10
